

Nos. 22-389, 22-517

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES T. JOHNSON, PETITIONER

vs.

JENNA DICKENSON, RESPONDENT.

JENNA DICKENSON, PETITIONER,

vs.

CHARLES T. JOHNSON, AND NPAS SOLUTIONS LLC,
RESPONDENTS.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

C. BENJAMIN NUTLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
65-1279 Kawaihae Rd.,
Suite 203
Kamuela, HI 96743-8444

JOHN W. DAVIS
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN W. DAVIS
3030 N. Rocky Point Dr. W.,
Suite 150
Tampa, FL 33607

ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
ERIC ALAN ISAACSON
6580 Avenida Mirola
La Jolla, CA 92037-6231
Telephone: (858) 263-9581
ericalanisaacson@icloud.com

*Counsel for Jenna Dickenson,
Respondent in No. 22-389 and Petitioner in No. 22-517*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF.	1
I. The Second Circuit’s Rejection of <i>Greenough</i> in <i>Fikes</i> Underscores the Need for Review of Incentive Awards in <i>Johnson v. Dickenson</i> , No. 22-389	2
II. <i>Fikes</i> Underscores the Need for Review on Common-Fund Attorney’s Fees in <i>Dickenson</i> <i>v. Johnson</i> , No. 22-517	4
III. New Tenth Circuit Opinions, Mandating Use of the <i>Johnson</i> Factors to Determine Common-Fund Fees, Underscore the Need for Review in <i>Dickenson v. Johnson</i> , No. 22-517	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	8
<i>Camden I Condominium Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir.1991).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	1
<i>Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , __F.4th__, 2023 WL 2506455 (2d Cir.2023)	1-2, 3-9
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir.2000)	5-6
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir.1994).....	.11
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir.2022), <i>petitions for certiorari</i> <i>pending sub nom. Yeatman v. Hyland</i> , No. 22-566, <i>and sub nom. Carson v. Hyland</i> , No. 22-634	3, 4
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir.1974).....	1, 6-12
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols. Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir.2019)	3, 4
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and</i> <i>Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y.2019)	8
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant</i> <i>Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6875474 (E.D.N.Y.2019), <i>aff’d by Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v.</i> <i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 2023 WL 2506455 (2d Cir.2023)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	1-2, 6-9, 12
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.</i> , 61 F.4th 1126 (10th Cir.2023)	2, 10-12
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	1-4
<i>Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir.2023)	2, 9-10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir.2005).....	8-9
 STATUTE	
15 U.S.C. §4304(a)(1).....	8

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Recent decisions underscore the need for this Court's review in *Johnson v. Dickenson*, No. 22-389, concerning incentive awards, and in *Dickenson v. Johnson*, No. 22-517, concerning common-fund attorney's fees.

The Second Circuit's March 15, 2023, decision in *Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.*, ___F.4th___, 2023 WL 2506455 (2d Cir.2023), demonstrates the pressing need for this Court's review of the question presented by *Johnson v. Dickenson*, No. 22-389: whether federal courts must continue to follow this Court's decisions in *Trustees v. Greenough*, 105 U.S. 527, 537 (1882), and *Central Railroad & Banking v. Pettus*, 113 U.S. 116, 122 (1885), barring payments in common-fund cases to compensate litigants for their service as representative plaintiffs. In *Fikes* the Second Circuit recognizes that this Court's precedents prohibit incentive awards, but it approves of such awards nonetheless. *Fikes*, 2023 WL 2506455, at *8-*10; *id.* at *17 (Jacobs, J., concurring); *see infra* 3-4.
